(1)	 ‘Fair value gains and losses on financial instruments’ were previously treated as an adjustment to underlying profit within the Virgin Money accounts
but have been reclassified to underlying non-interest income in line with the Group’s presentation.

STRATEG
IC
 REPO

RT
G
O
V
ERN

A
N
C
E

RISK
 REPO

RT
FIN
A
N
C
IA
L STATEM

EN
TS

A
D
D
ITIO

N
A
L IN

FO
RM
ATIO

N

051
FIN
A
N
C
IA
L RESU

LTS

VIRGIN MONEY ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2019 FINANCIAL RESULTS

OVERVIEW OF GROUP RESULTS
– STATUTORY BASIS

Reconciliation of pro forma to underlying results

The underlying results presented within this section reflect the Group’s results prepared on an underlying basis as presented to the CEO,
Executive Leadership Team and Board. These exclude certain items that are included in the pro forma results, as management believes
that these items are not reflective of the underlying business and do not aid meaningful period on period comparison. The tables below
reconcile the pro forma results to the underlying basis, and full details on the adjusted items are included on page 280:

2019 income statement

STATUTORY
RESULTS

£M

INCLUDE
VIRGIN MONEY

PRE-ACQUISITION
RESULTS

£M

PRO FORMA
RESULTS

£M

RESTRUCTURING
COSTS
£M

ACQUISITION
COSTS
£M

LEGACY
CONDUCT

£M
OTHER
£M

UNDERLYING
BASIS
£M

Net interest income 1,514 22 1,536 – (103) – – 1,433
Non-interest income 235 9 244 – – – (38) 206
Total operating income 1,749 31 1,780 – (103) – (38) 1,639
Total operating and
administrative expenses
before impairment losses (1,724) (60) (1,784) 156 189 433 64 (942)
UK bank levy (5) – (5) – – – – (5)
Operating profit/(loss)
before impairment losses 20 (29) (9) 156 86 433 26 692
Impairment losses on
credit exposures (252) (4) (256) – 103 – – (153)
(Loss)/profit on ordinary
activities before tax (232) (33) (265) 156 189 433 26 539
Financial performance
measures
RoTE (6.8)% (0.7)% (7.5)% 3.5% 4.3% 9.9% 0.6% 10.8%
CIR 99% 1% 100% (10)% (5)% (26)% (2)% 57%
Return on assets (0.23)% (0.03)% (0.26)% 0.15% 0.19% 0.43% 0.03% 0.54%
Basic EPS (17.9)p (1.7)p (19.6)p 9.3p 11.2p 25.7p 1.5p 28.1p

2018 income statement

STATUTORY
RESULTS

£M

INCLUDE
VIRGIN MONEY

PRE-ACQUISITION
RESULTS

£M

PRO FORMA
RESULTS

£M

ACQUISITION
COSTS
£M

LEGACY
CONDUCT

£M
OTHER
£M

UNDERLYING
BASIS
£M

Net interest income 851 606 1,457 – – – 1,457
Non-interest income 156 75 231 – – (3) 228
Total operating income 1,007 681 1,688 – – (3) 1,685
Total operating and
administrative expenses
before impairment losses (1,130) (368) (1,498) 39 396 65 (998)
Operating (loss)/profit
before impairment losses (123) 313 190 39 396 62 687
Impairment losses on
credit exposures (41) (65) (106) – – – (106)
(Loss)/profit on ordinary
activities before tax (164) 248 84 39 396 62 581
Financial performance
measures
RoTE (6.9)% 6.4% (0.5)% 0.9%  9.1% 1.5% 11.0%
CIR  112%  (23)%  89% (2)% (24)% (4)%  59%
Return on assets (0.34)% 0.38% 0.04% 0.04%  0.41% 0.07%  0.56%
Basic EPS (19.7)p 18.4p (1.3)p 2.4p 24.8p 3.9p 29.8p

052

VIRGIN MONEY ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2019 FINANCIAL RESULTS

GOVERNANCE

Chairman’s letter 54
Board of Directors 56
Executive Leadership Team 62
Corporate governance report 66
Governance and Nomination Committee report 80